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IN MEMORIAM 

This Town Report is Dedicated to 
the Memory of 

LLOYD SANBORN 

Lloyd was a native of Effingham. At the age 
of 96, he was the Town's oldest resident and 

holder of the Boston Post Gold Cane. 

until his death on January 31, 1994 



Anthony Monafo 
Richard E. Seamans 
John R. Jenkins 

Andrea S. Hubbard 

Andrea S. Hubbard 

Earl Thorne 

Mary-Louise Brown 

Joyce Van Tassel 
Paul Potter 
Deirdre G. Byers 

Marion Kirker 
Nancy Drelick 
Lynn Seamans 

Marion Kirker 
Frank Robinson 

Stephen H. Schofield 

Grzelak & Company 

TOWN OFFICERS 

SELECTMEN 

(539-4021) 
(539-6387) 
(539-2165) 

TOWN CLERK 

(539-7551) 
(539-7559) Home 

TAX COLLECTOR 

(539-7551) 
(539-7559) Home 

TREASURER 

(539-8409) 

SECRETARY 

(539-7770) 
(539-4759) Home 

TRUSTEES OF TRUST FUNDS 

(539-2227) 
(539-7584) 
(539-6619) 

TRUSTEES OF LIBRARY 

(539-6667) 
(539-7965) 
(539-6387) 

TRUSTEES OF SILENT POOR 

(539-6667) 
(539-2425) 

MODERATOR 

(539-6619) 

AUDITORS 
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Frank Robinson 
Nancy Drelick 
Marion Kirker 

Joyce Van Tassel 

Harold Nunan 
Gerald Pellerin 
Stanley Drelick 
William Dietzel 
Richard Thompson 
Roger Nutter 

Lawrence Edwards 
Curtis Brooks 
Raymond Van Tassel 
Anthony Monafo 
Paul Potter 

Don Bedard 

Patricia Leonard 
Robert McConnell 
Lyle Thurston 
Donna Mitchell 
John Edwards 

James Champion 
Gerald Pellerin 

Louise Champion 
Andrew Hubbard 
Frank Keville 
Natalie Lourie 
Arleen Gertsen 
Grace Applei, Alternate 

SUPERVISORS OF THE CHECKLIST 

(539-2425) 
(539-7965) 
(539-6667) 

LIBRARIAN 

(539-2227) 

BUDGET COMMITTEE 

(539-7766) 
(539-7951) 
(Resigned) 
(539-4830) 
(Resigned) 
(539-3727) 

PLANNING BOARD 

(539-7335) 
(539-7326) 
(539-6380) 
(Resigned) 
(539-7584) 
(539-8350) 

CONSERVATION COMMSSION 

(539-5765) 
(539-7650) 
(539-4497) 
(539-4051) 
(539-2749) 
(539-6684) 
(Resigned) 

HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION 

(539-6684) 
(539-6980) 
(539-5753) 
(539-4803) 
(539-6266) 
(539-4271) 

Patricia Leonard, Alternate (539-5765) 

Geneva Thompson 
John R. Jenkins 
Anthony Monafo 

CEMETERY TRUSTEES 

(539-6370) 
(539-2165) 
(539-4021) 
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POLICE OFFICER 

Kevin Downs (539-2284) Dispatch 

FIRE CHIEF 

Richard Thompson (539-6370) 

RESCUE SQUAD 

Melanie Gatterman, Captain (539-6728) 
Stanley Drelick, President (539-2726) 

FOREST FIRE WARDEN 

Richard Thompson (539-6370) 

TOWN FORESTER 

Margaret Stewart (539-2820) 

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DIRECTOR 

Stanley Drelick (Resigned) 

WINTER ROAD AGENT 

Lawrence Edwards (539-7335) Contract Expires 1995 

LANDFILL/RECYCLING AREA 

Anthony Monafo, Operator Hours: Wednesday, Saturday & Sunday 
Winter: 12:00 PM to 4:00 PM 
Summer: 12:00 PM to 5:00 PM 

aI SESS _——_——_—_—_——_—_—_—_—_—_—_—SE_—_—_—_—_=-__>E>____—_—_—_______a2"_=_=_=a===EE——====a====E=___—EE————_———__|_|||===anBnBnmnna= SNE 

The Board of Selectmen meets Thursday evenings at the Town Hall 
from 7:30 PM to 9:00 PM. The Office is open on Monday from 
10:00 AM to 3:00 PM. 

The Tax Collector’s Office is open Tuesday and Thursday evenings 
from 7:00 PM to 9:00 PM and on Monday from 10:00 AM to 3:00 PM. 

The Planning Board meets the first Tuesday of each month at the 
Town Hall at 7:30 PM. 

The Historic District Commission meets the second Thursday of 
each month at the Town Hall at 7:30 PM. 

The Conservation Commission meets the third Tuesday of each month 
at the Town Hall at 7:30 PM. 



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
TOWN WARRANT 

To the inhabitants of the Town of Effingham in the County of 
Carroll in said State, qualified to vote in Town affairs: Polls 
not to close before 7:00 PM. 

You are hereby notified to meet at Town Hall in said Effingham on 
Tuesday, the 8th day of March, 1994, next at .11:00 in the 
forenoon to act upon the following subject: 

1. To choose all necessary Town Officers for the year ensuing. 

1 Selectmen 3 Years 
1 Town Clerk 3 Years 
1 Tax Collector 3 Years 
1 Treasurer 3 Years 
1 Moderator 2 Years 
1 Trustee of Trust Funds 1 Year 
1 Trustee of Trust Funds 3 Years 
1 Budget Committee Member 1 Year 
1 Budget Committee Member 2 Years 
2 Budget Committee Members 3 Years 
1 Planning Board Member 1 Year 
2 Planning Board Members 3 Years 

Adjourn meeting as per vote until Saturday, March 12, 1994 at 
9:00 AM. 

Ze To see if the Town will accept the reports of its agents and 
auditors. 

Ss To see if the Town will vote to borrow the sum of $50,000 
for the purpose of closing the Town Dump, with the Selectmen 
designated agents to expend. 

Recommended by: Yes No 
Budget Committee X 
Board of Selectmen xX 

4. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the 
sum of $20,000 for Road Sealing. 

Budget Committee 
Recommended by: | Yes No 

Xx 

Board of Selectmen X 



10. 

TAS 

To see if the Town will -ote to raise and appropriate the 
sum of $40,000 for Town Xoad Reconstruction. 

Recommended by: Yes No 
Budget Committee X 
Board of Selectmen X 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the 
sum of $14,000 for major renovations to the Town Hall, Town- 
owned buildings and parking lots. 

Recommended by: Yes No 
Budget Committee X 
Board of Selectmen X 

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the selectmen to 
borrow an additional $60,000 for the repair of Huntress 
Bridge. (2/3 ballot vote required) 

Recommended by: Yes No 
Budget Committee ms 
Board of Selectmen 2 ut 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the 
sum of $3,000 for Roadside Clearing. 

Recommended by: Yes No 
Budget Committee X 
Board of Selectmen X 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the 
sum of $20,000 to be placed in the existing Capital Reserve 
Fund for the purpose of refurbishing or purchasing fire 
trucks and/or equipment. 

Recommended by: Yes No 
Budget Committee X 
Board of Selectmen X 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the 
sum of $500 to be placed in the existing expendable General 
Fund Trust for the Emergency Management/Disaster Fund. 

Recommended by: Yes No 
Budget Committee X 
Board of Selectmen X 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the 
sum of $3,900 for Water Quality Analysis Testing for the 
Town Landfill/Recycling Area. 

Recommended by: Yes No 



12. 

Liye 

14. 

Se 

16. 

17. 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate an 
added sum of $6,000 for a Septic Lagoon. 

Recommended by: Yes No 
Budget Committee X 
Board of Selectmen X 

To see if the Town will vote to increase the Selectmen’s 
Secretary’s compensated hours from 20 hours per week up to 
30 hours per week due to the increased work load and ser- 
vices provided. 

Recommended by: Yes No 
Budget Committee X 
Board of Selectmen X 

If Article #13 is passed, to see if the Town will vote to 
raise and appropriate the sum of $2,520 to pay for the 
increased hours. 

Budget Committee 
Recommended by: Yes No 

X 
Board of Selectmen X 

To see if the Town will vote to increase the Selectmen’s 
Secretary’s hourly wage to bring it in line with the skills 
required for the position. 

Recommended by: Yes No 
- Budget Committee ($2.00/hr) $840 
Board of Selectmen ($3.00/hr) $1,260 

If Article #15 is passed, to see if the Town will vote to 
raise and appropriate the amount voted in Article #16 for 
the increase. 

Recommended by: Yes No 
Budget Committee X 
Board of Selectmen X 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the 
sum of $3,640 for 26 weeks of computer training and special 
projects. 

Recommended by: Yes uc 
Budget Committee X 
Board of Selectmen X 



18. 

4130 
4130 
4140 
4150 
4152 
4153 
4191 
4194 
4195 
4196 
4197 
4197 
4210 
4215 
4220 
4220 
4290 
4312 
4312 
4316 
4324 
4414 
4415 
4415 
4415 
4415 
4415 
4442 
4442 
4445 
4445 
4520 
4550 
4583 
4589 
4619 
4619 
4711 
4712 
4723 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the 
sum of $411,621 for the ensuing year for the following pur- 
poses: 

Town Officers Salaries 
Town Officers Expense 
Election & Registration 
Audit 
Reappraisal of property 
Legal Expenses 
Planning & Zoning 
General Government Buildings 
Cemeteries 
Insurance 
Advertising & Regional Association 
Ossipee Lake Dam Authority 
Police Department 
Hospitals and Ambulances 
Fire Department 
Forest Fires 
Emergency Management/Civil Defense 
Town Road Maintenance 
General Highway Department 
Street Lighting 
Garbage Removal 
Animal Control 
Hospice & Visiting Nurse Association 
Family Health Centre 
CC Against Domestic Violence & Rape 
Carroll County Mental Health 
Family Support Services 
Community Action Program 
Meals on Wheels 
Aid to the Disabled 
General Assistance 
Parks & Recreation 
Library 
Patriotic Purposes 
Historic Distsrict Commission 
Conservation Commission 
Town Forester 
Principal-Long Term Bonds & Note 
Interest-Long Term Bonds & Notes 
Interest-Tax Anticipation Note 

Recomm 

Selectmen 

$15,500 
19,487 

550 
6,000 
4,000 
6,000 
2,500 
3,800 
1,000 

24,000 
2,000 

Not 

Recomm 

Budget 

650 

440 
1,020 

200 

372 
242 
545 
tit 

50 



19. 

20. 

21. 

LQ 

23. 

24. 

yaa 

To see if the Town will vote to reestablish membership in 
the Ossipee Dam Authority. 

Recommended by Board of Selectmen 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the 
sum of $1,650 for Hepatitis B vaccine for the members of 
the Effingham Fire Department. 

Recommended by: Yes No 
Budget Committee X 
Board of Selectmen X 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the 
sum of $5,000 for a well at Fire Station #2. 

Recommended by: Yes No 
Budget Committee X 
Board of Selectmen xX 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the 
sum of $3,000 for the purchase of a pulse oximeter and a 
vital signs monitor for Effingham Rescue. 

Recommended by: Yes -No 
Budget Committee xX 
Board of Selectmen xX 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the 
sum of $5,000 for the installation of a water flow control 
device at Province Lake. 

Recommended by: Yes No 
Budget Committee X 
Board of Selectmen xX 

To see if the Town will vote to borrow up to the sum of . 
$70,000 for the new Transfer Station, with the Selectmen 
designated agents to expend. (2/3 ballot vote required) 

Recommended by: Yes No 
Budget Committee X 
Board of Selectmen X 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the 
sum of $700 to be used for Uncaredfor Cemeteries (RSA 289:5) 
and deserted and abandoned cemeteries within their confines. 

Budget Committee 
Recommended by: Yes No 

X 

Board of Selectmen X 

-B- 



26. 

2a. 

28. 

29. 

30. 

31. 

Toeseerit the Town will vote to discontinue the section of 

road in Effingham Falls between Route 153 and Old Route 25 
known as Sneak Road and to deed it to the abutters. 

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen. 

Shall the town accept the provision of RSA 33:7 providing 
that any town at an annual meeting may adopt an article 
authorizing indefinitely, until specific rescission of such 
authority, the selectmen to issue tax anticipation notes? 

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen. 

To see if the Town will vote authorizing indefinitely, until 
specific rescission of such authority, the Selectmen to 
transfer tax liens and convey property acquired by the town 
by Tax Collector’s Deed by public auction (or advertised 
sealed bids) or in such other manner as determined by the 
Selectmen as justice may require (RSA 80:80). 

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen. 

Shall the Town accept the provisions of RSA 31:95-b provid- 
ing that any town at an annual meeting may adopt an article 
authorizing indefinitely, until specific rescission of such 
authority, the selectmen to apply for, accept and expend, 
without further action by the town meeting, unanticipated 
money from a state, federal, or other governmental unit or a 

private source which becomes available during the fiscal 
year? 

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen. 

Shall the Town accept the provisions of RSA 202-A:4-c pro- 
viding that any town at an annual meeting may adopt an 
article authorizing indefinitely, until specific rescission 
of such authority, the public library trustees to apply for, 
accept and expend, without further action by the town meet- 
ing unanticipated money from a state, federal or other 
governmental unit or a private source which becomes avail- 
able during the fiscal year? 

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen. 

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the soara or 
Selectmen to accept gifts of personal property which may be 
offered to the town for any public purpose, pursuant to RSA 
31:95-e. The selectmen must hold a public hearing before 
accepting such a gift, and the acceptance shall not bind the 
town to raise, appropriate, or expend any public funds for 
the operation, maintenance, repair, or replacement of any 
such personal property. 

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen. 

- 9- 



ie 

ehens 

34. 

a Sis 

36. 

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of 
Selectmen to accept, on behalf of the town, gifts, 
legacies, and devises made to the town in trust for any 
public purpose, as permitted by RSA 31:19. 

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen. 

To see if the Town will vote to adopt New Hampshire state 
RSA 154:24, under the Chapter of Public Safety and Welfare - 
Firewards, Firemen and Fire Hazards, Subdivision of Aid 
Outside District, Section 154:24 Outside Service by Local 
Fire Department. Any city, town, village or fire district 
May authorize their respective fire department to go to the 
aid of another city, town, village or fire district within 
or without the state for the purpose of extinguishing a 
fire, rendering other emergency assistance, or performing 
any detail as requested, to include service calls, hazardous 
Materials responses, rescue assistance, emergency medical 
care or any other duty requested by another member. 

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen. 

To see if the Town will vote to accept the property known as 
the Effingham Grange Hall located at the corner of Route 153 
and Town House Road. 

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen. 

To see if the Town will vote to create and elect three Ceme- 
tery Trustees beginning with the 1995 Town election. Ini- 
tial terms will be one for one year, one for two years and 
one for three years, thereafter, one each year for a three 
year term. 

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen. 

To see if the Town of Effingham will vote to abolish the 
Effingham Police Department. 

Petitioned by Perley Thompson and others. 

Not recommended by the Board of Selectmen. 

-10- 



37. To transact any other business that may legally come before 
said meeting. 

Given under our hands and seal, the 17th day of February, in the 
year of our Lord, nineteen hundred and ninety-four. 

A True Copy of Warrant-Attest: 

Richard E. Seamans Richard E. Seamans 
Anthony Monafo Anthony Monafo 
John R. Jenkins John R. Jenkins 

Selectmen of Effingham Selectmen of Effingham 
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SUMMARY INVENTORY OF VALUATION 

LAND: 

Current Use (at Current Use Value) S12 8A0, 74 
Residential 24,310,964 
Commercial 2,940,800 

BUILDINGS: 

Residential 29,005,350 
Manufactured Housing 1/16, 900 

Commercial Len hy Males bok 

Public Utilities 804,532 

Total Valuation Before Exemptions $64,726,610 

Elderly Exemptions (17) 54175, 000 
Wood (5) 107,120 
Solar/Windpower (1) 1500 
Blind Exemption (1) 15,000 201,620 

Net Valuation on Which Tax Rate is Computed $64,524,990 

CERTIFICATE 

This is to certify that the information contained in this report 
was taken from official records and is correct to the best of our 

knowledge and belief. (RSA 41:15) 

Richard E. Seamans 

Anthony Monafo 
John R. Jenkins 

February 14, 1994 

4 Hay 



STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS 

TAXES ASSESSED FOR THE TAX YEAR 1993 
PURPOSES OF APPROPRIATIONS 

Town Officers Salaries 
Town Officers Expenses 
Election and Registration 
Cemeteries 
General Government Buildings 
Planning and Zoning 
Reappraisal of Property 
Legal Expenses 
Police Department 
Fire Department 
Civil Defense/Emergency Management 
Forest Fires 
Town Maintenance 
General Highway Department 
Street Lighting 
Health Department 
Hospitals and Ambulances 
Animal Control 
Community Action Program 
Visiting Nurse Association 
General Assistance 
Aid to the Disabled 
Meals on Wheels 
Library 
Parks and Recreation 
Patriotic Purposes 
Conservation Commission 
Historic District Commission 
Principal/Long-Term Bonds and Notes 
Interest Expense/Long-Term Bonds and Notes 
Interest Expenses/Tax Anticipation Note 
Insurance 
Garbage Removal 
Forester (Part-Time) 
Audit (Contract) 
Dump Closure/Capital Reserve Fund (Art# 3) 
Road Sealing (Art# 4) 
Road Reconstruction (Art# 5) 
Town Hall Renovations (Art# 6) 
Town Bridge Repairs (Art# 7) 
Huntress Bridge (Art# 8) 
Roadside Clearing (Art# 9) 
Fire Equipment//Capital Reserve Fund (Art# 10) 
Fire Station Renovations/Repairs (Art# 11) 
Fire Dept. Radios (Art# 12) 
Rescue Unit (Art# 13) 
Police Dept. Radios (Art# 14) 
E-911 System (Art# 15) 

a= 

$ 15,500 
24,000 

550 
1,000 
3,800 
2,500 
4,000 

10,000 
15,000 
32,540 

25 
1,000 

149,664 
750 

3,500 
1,500 

10,500 
800 

1,000 
425 

2,000 
Buc 
2,400 
1,500 
1,500 

750 
100 
50 

11,700 
1,621 
9,334 

12,750 
46,000 

675 
4,935 

30,000 
20,000 
50,000 
25,000 
1,800 

20,000 
6,000 

20,000 
1,000 
1,500 

55,000 
1,500 
1,000 



Emergency Management/Disaster Fund (Art# 16) 
BMSI Computer Software (Art# 17) 
Computer-Town Clerk/Tax Collector (Art# 18) 
Water Quality Analysis Testing (Art# 19) 
Septic Lagoon (Art# 20) 
Ossipee Dam Authority (Art# 21) 
Uncaredfor Cemeteries (Art# 22) 
CC Against Domestic Violence & Rape (Art# 23) 
Carroll County Mental Health (Art# 24) 
Hospice of Southern Carroll County (Art# 25) 
Family Health Centre (Art# 26) 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

sel 

1,000 
1,200 
3,000 
6,900 
6,000 

812 
1,000 

242 
239 
500 
361 

$627,248 



SOURCES OF REVENUE 

FOR TAX RATE 

Yield Taxes 
Payment in Lieu of Taxes 
Interest and Penalties on Delinquent Taxes 
Inventory Penalties 
Business Licenses and Permits 
Motor Vehicle Permits 
Other Licenses, Permits and Fees 

Shared Revenue 
Highway Block Grant 
State/Federal Forest Land Reimbursement 
Other Charges 
Sale of Municipal Property 
Interest on Investments 

Other 
Proceeds from Long Term Notes & Bonds 
Fund Balance Voted from Surplus 
TOTAL REVENUES AND CREDITS 

Total Town Appropriations 
Total Revenues and Credits 
Net Town Appropriations 
Net School Tax Assessment 
Net County Tax Assessment 
TOTAL PROPERTY TAXES ASSESSED 

WAR SERVICE TAX CREDITS 

Limit No. 

Totally and Permanently 
Disabled Veterans $1,400 1 
All Other Qualified Persons 100 95 

Total War Service Tax Credits 
Amount used in Tax Rate Calculation 

(included Wood, Solar, etc. $9,606) 

TOTAL PROPERTY TAX COMMITTMENT 

Tax Rate Municipal County 
per $1,000 $7.08 $0.94 

CERTIFICATE 

$11,183 
20,000 
20,757 
1,500 

988 
58,758 

782 
6,340 

42,643 
1,958 

190 
1,216 
2,560 

13,086 
55,000 
10,000 

$246,941 

$627,248 
246,941 
457,381 
881,498 
60,416 

$1,399,295 

Est. Tax Credits 

$ 1,400 

__9,500 
10,900 

$20,506 

$1,378,789 

School Total 
$13.64 $21.66 

This is to certify that the information contained in this report 

was taken from official records and is correct to the best of our 

knowledge and belief (RSA 41:15). 

February 17, 1994 

=) Gis 

Richard E. Seamans 
Anthony Monafo 
John R. Jenkins 

Selectmen of Effingham 



STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS WITH VARIANCES 
FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 

Town Officers’ Salaries 
Town Officers’ Expense 
Election & Registration 
Cemeteries 
General Government Buildings 
Planning and Zoning 
Reappraisal of Property 
Legal Expenses 
Police Dept. 
Fire Dept. 
Civil Defense 
Forest Fires 
Town Road Maintenance 

Winter 
Summer 
TOTAL 

General Highway Dept. 
Garbage Removal 
Street Lighting 
Health Dept. 
Hospital and Ambulances 
Animal Control 
Community Action Program 
Visiting Nurse Association 
General Assistance 
Aid to Disabled 
Meals on Wheels 
Library 
Parks and Recreation 
Patriotic Purposes 
Conservation Commission 
Historic District Commission 
Princ./Long-term Bonds&Notes 
Int. Exp./Long-term Bonds&Notes 
Int. Exp.Tax Anticipation Note 
Insurance 

Audit 
Forester 

CRF-Dump Closure Art. 
Road Sealing 
Road Reconstruction 
Town Hall Renovations 
Repair of Town-owned Bridges 

ACTUAL 
APPROP. 
i993 

1993 

ACTUAL 
EXPEND. 
1993 

$15,500 $ 15,332.08 
24,000 

550 
1,000 
3,800 
2,500 
4,000 

10,000 
15,000 
32,540 

25 
1,000 

149,664 

750 
46,000 
3,500 
1,500 

10,500 
800 

1,000 
425 

2,000 
25 

2,400 
1,500 
1,500 

750 
100 
50 

11,700 
1,621 
9,334 

12,750 
4,935 

675 
30,000 
20,000 
50,000 
25,000 
1,800 

“| Be Fis 

2a ,012e24 
468.45 
900.00 
SW Ge 
1,439.21 
2,880.00 
2,168.00 

19,060.09 
32,540.00 

34.88 
1,000.00 

73,939.25 
55,959.85 

129,899.10 

903.27 
42,545.14 
3,632.01 

0.00 
10,514.40 
1,217.50 
1,000.00 

425.00 
6,952.89 

0.00 
3,048.00 
1,500.00 
1,500.00 

422.00 
100.00 

0.00 
23,400.00 
1,620.71 
9,333.89 

23,414.85 
8,313.00 

394.80 
30,000.00 
137 903.95 
40,690.83 
19,524.93 

= b igh 

a he 

= tar 

+ 4, 

+ 

=19, 

3, 

+ 4, 

+ 

Ls 

+10, 
+3, 

- 1, 

-12, 
-13, 

e 

+ 

= 1; 

+ 

a 

OVER (+) 
UNDER (-) 
BUDGET 

167.92 
987.73 
Hs 

100.00 
778.85 
060.79 
120.00 
832.00 
060.09 

0.00 
9.88 
0.00 

764.90 

153.27 
454.86 
332.01 
500.00 
14.40 

417.50 
0.00 
0.00 

952.89 
25.00 

648.00 
0.00 
0.00 

328.00 
0.00 

50.00 
700.00 

“20 
ell 

664.85 
378.00 
280.20 

0.00 
204.80* 
268.17* 
974.50* 

88.71 - 4,925.26* 



Repair of Huntress Bridge 
Roadside Clearing 
CRF-Purchase of Fire Truck 

and/or Equipment 
Renovate/Repair Fire Station 
Radios for Fire Dept. 
Purchase New Rescue Unit 
Radios for Police Dept. 
Bao Lb 
CRF-Emergency Mgt/Disaster Fund 
Computer Software 
Computer Software etc. 
Water Quality Analysis Test 
Septic Lagoon ~ 
Ossipee Dam Authority 
Uncaredfor Cemeteries 
CC Against Dom. Violence/Rape 
CC Mental Health 
Hospice of So. Carroll County 
Family Health Centre 
Dump Closure (Art.18, 1989) 

TOTALS 

*Includes Carryover Monies of _84,291.71 

Total Approp. and Carryovers 

for. fC/ Tx 

627,248.00 

Mek bog ch See rek 

ea 

JOF PIT S23 

615, 730890 

=127,692014* 
867.50* 

0.00 

1/036.88* 
51.80* 

Ly eos.0O* 
19.51 

1,000.00 
0.00 

862.56 
37.04 

4,349.45* 
6,000.00 

0.00 
323.40* 

0.00 
10.00 
0.00 
0.00 

+26,611.58 

=95y7-808.74 



SCHEDULE OF TOWN PROPERTY 

DECEMBER 31, 1993 

Town Hall: lLand and Building S233, 
Furniture and Equipment 23, 
Library oe 
Police Department: Equipment F186 
Fire Department: Equipment U2, 
Highway Department: Lands and Building 39, 
Highway Equipment 
Rescue Squad: Equipment 70, 

ALL OTHER PROPERTY 

Cemetery (Map 17, Lot 3) Seal, 
Town Forest (Map 17, Lot 3) 38, 
Map 15, Lot ‘48 12, 
Map 7, Lot 15 
Map 12, Pot. 15 Nee 
Map 12, Lot 7 iS, 
Map 12, Lot 6 5F 
Map 24, Lot 6 
Map 24, Lot 33-1 
Map 13, Lot 28 Ly 
Map 9, Lot 38 16, 
Map 9, Lot 24 49, 
Map 8, Lot 7 6, 
Map 7, Lot 4 
Map 23, Lot 28 4, 
Map 23, Lot 29 4, 
Map 23, Lot 31 4, 
Map 23, Lot 33-1 35 
Map 23, Lot 35 vi 
Map 23, Lot 37 
Map 23, Lot 38 
Map 23, Lot 39 
Map 23, Lot 40 
Map 23, Lot 41 
Map 23, Lot 44 
Map 23, Lot 45 
Map 12, Lot 9 12, 
Map 23, Lot 47 
Map 23, Lot 51 By 
Map 23, Lot 52 9, 
Map 23, Lot 53 
Map 23, Lot 55 25 
Map 23, Lot 59 oy 
Map 23, Lot 62 oF, 
Map 23, Lot 70 
Map 23, Lot 80 
Map 13, Lot 44 6, 
Map 13, Lot 39 6, 
Map 10, Lot 12 be 

~2l- 

350 
000 
000 
000 
000 
350 
750 
000 

800 
900 
600 
800 
900 
900 
300 
200 
300 
500 
550 
150 
500 
500 
000 
350 
150 
850 
950 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 

100 
250 
450 
500 
100 
400 
250 
650 
550 
600 
200 
200 
900 
650 
150 



Map 17, Lot 12 fast 
Map ali .uou 13 Tig@Lav 
Map 10, Lot 17 43,800 
Map 7, Lot 12A 5,200 
Map 11, Lot 41 (Building only) Lycee 
Map 13, Lot 16 8,400 
Map 4, Lot 29 9,400 
Map 24, Lot 34 400 
Map 11, Lot 20 8,100 
Map 10, (lot 18 2,500 
Map 33, Lot 30 (Building only) 16,200 
Map 31, Lot 8 (One camp only) 3,600 
Map, 15, .Lot 72 43,700 
Map 15, Lot 3-1 (Mobile Home only) 2 hig OD 
Map 33, Lot 48 55,550 
Map 29, Lot 5 41,200 
Map 31, Lot 8 9,200 
Map 34, Lot 14 8,000 
Map 15, Lot 2 43,700 
Map 31, Lot 8 (Building only) 8,300 
Map 6, Lot 1 130,000 
Map 10, Lot 10-10 24,300 
Map 8, Lot 4-5 41,150 
Map 27, Lot 1 16,750 

Total $1,232,600 

CERTIFICATE 

This is to certify that the information contained in this report 
was taken from our official records and is complete to the best 
of our knowledge and belief. 

Richard E. Seamans 
Anthony Monafo 
John R. Jenkins 
Selectmen of Effingham 

February 17, 1994 

-PL- 



TOWN CLERK'S REPORT 
FOR THE PERIOD FEBRUARY 18 THRU DECEMBER 31, 1993 

I want to begin by thanking the townspeople of Effingham for 
their patience and continued support after the transition last 
February. 

During the month of April, my deputy and I will be attending the 
Municipal Agent Program course offered by the State of New 
Hampshire. Upon completion, the Town Clerk's Office will again 
be authorized to issue renewal stickers and license plates (20- 
day temporary plates must still be obtained at Troop E in 
Tamworth). There has been favorable response to the registration 
reminder cards that are sent each month - therefore, this service 

will continue. 

April is also Rabies Clinic and dog license month. All dogs must 
be licensed by April 30th. Please be advised that the State of 
New Hampshire has increased dog license fees for 1994. New fees 
are: 

Altered dogs $6.50 
All other dogs 9.00 
Owners over 65 2.00 for first dog;additional dogs 

charged at normal rate. 

The Rabies Clinic will be held on Saturday, April 9, 1994 from 12 
Noon - 1 PM at Town Hall. The cost of shots for both dogs and 
cats is $8.00. Dr. Flood will again conduct this year's clinic. 
Licensing will also be available (bring 2 checks or cash). It is 
EXTREMELY important that dogs and cats be innoculated against 
rabies. Be aware that there have been several cases of diagnosed 
rabies in cats in NH. 

The Town Clerk's Office continues to provide free Notary Public 
services to the residents of Effingham. 

Absentee ballots will be available for anyone who is unable to 
vote in person at Town Hall on Tuesday, March 8, 1994. Please 
call or write to: Town Clerk's Office, P.O. Box 48, So. 
Effingham, NH 03882. Absentee ballots must be received by 
Monday, March 7, 1994 at 5:00 PM (except for Armed Forces 
ballots). 

Town Clerk's Office Hours 

Mondays 10:00 AM - 3:00 PM 
Tuesday and Thursday evenings 7:00 PM - 9:00 PM 
Teleohone Numbers 539-7551 (Town Hall) 

539-7559 (Home) 

Respectfully submitted, 

Andrea S. Hubbard 
Town Clerk 

se 



FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE TOWN CLERK 
FOR THE PERIOD FEBRUARY 18 THRU DECEMBER 31, 1993 

ANDREA S. HUBBARD, TOWN CLERK 

Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 
Motor Vehicle Titles 
Dog Licenses 

Dog License Penalties 
Vital Statistics 
UCCe s 
Federal Tax Liens 
Articles of Agreement 

Total Remitted to Treasurer 

aes 

$53,518.00 
176.00 
903.00 
83.00 

522.00 
545.62 
15.00 
5.00 

$55,767.62 



TAX COLLECTOR'S REPORT 

FOR THE PERIOD FEBRUARY 25 THRU DECEMBER 31, 1993 

ANDREA S. HUBBARD, TAX COLLECTOR 

Uncollected Taxes, Beginning of Year: 

Property Taxes 

Yield Taxes 

Taxes Committed This Year: 

Property Taxes 61) 393,769.00 
Yield Taxes = 

Overpayments: 

Property Taxes 781.88 

NSF Charges 20.00 

Interest Collected on 
Delinquent Taxes 1,249.62 

TOTAL DEBITS S$15395-7820.50 

= CR «= 

Remitted to Treasurer During Year: 

Property Taxes 51709551870" 15 
Yield Taxes -0- 

Interest 1,249.62 

Costs -0- 

NSF Charges 20.00 

Abatements Made: 

Property Taxes -O- 

Yield Taxes -0- 
Current Levy Deeded 

Uncollected Taxes, 

End of Year: 

Property Taxes 298% 67a ors 

TOTAL CREDITS S173 955820 250 

Sor red 
= 

JRA Sere, 

px 

Sie 5) 219 

135399". 
27h Oe 

20). 

px 

Pas 

2o0 

.74 
-0- 

83 
fe 
00 

- 43 
.00 
ame 

P* = Pending (Auditors have not yet completed their work for 
prior years). 

Saye 



SUMMARY OF TAX LIEN ACCOUNTS 
FOR THE PERIOD FEBRUARY 25 THRU DECEMBER 31, 1993- 

ANDREA S. HUBBARD, TAX COLLECTOR 

-DR- 

...Tax Lien on Account of Levies of. 
1992 1991 Prior 

Unredeemed Liens, Balance at 

Beginning of Year p* p* p* 

Liens Executed During Year $91,808.86 

Interest and Costs 

Collected After Lien S 

Execution 1,619.40 $ 4,110762 $ 5,469.67 

TOTAL DEBITS $93,428.26 p* “tt p* 

~CR- 

Redemptions $12,676.25 $26,280.16 $16,513.14 

Interest/Costs | ) Z 

After Lien Execution mn ly 6LSS40 4,110.62 5,469.6 

Abatements of d 

Unredeemed Taxes br dey ov GS TIS34 702023 (60,839.86 

Liens Deeded to Town -0-  =-0- 14,403.32 

Unredeemed Liens 71,787.06 p* eet p* 

TOTAL CREDITS $93,428.26 p* : Te p*. 

p* = Pending (Auditors have not yet completed their work for prior years.) 

-26- 



Receipts: 

1993 Property Tax SUL URS Bey 
1993 Property Tax Interest i Be 
1992 Property Tax 374, 
1992 Property Tax Interest 134 
1992 Redemption 24, 
1992 Redemption Interest lity 
1992 Redemption Cost of Sale i 
1991 Redemption 37, 
1991 Redemptions Interest 6, 
1991 Redemption Costs 
1991 Property Tax Lie 
1991 Property Tax Interest 
1990 Redemption 4, 
1990 Redemption Interest ay 
1990 Redemption Cost 
Previous Years Redemption 
Previous Years Redemption Interest 
Yield Tax 
NSF Charges 

Total $1,568, 

Town Clerk 1993: 

Motor Vehicle Permits $60, 
Motor Vehicle Titles 
Dog License 
Dog License Penalties 
Vital Statistics 
UCC’s 
Municipal Agent Program 
Articles of Agreement 
Federal Tax Lien 
NSF Cost 
Filing Fees 

$63, 

REPORT OF TOWN TREASURER 

27k 

091.13 
249.61 
025.80 
071.47 
377.02 
201.20 
142.00 
266.46 
485.75 
740.00 
252.81 
230.51 
725.36 
048.32 
570.50 
111.89 
1 ick a ia 

696.00 
96.00 

394.94 

841.00 
222.00 
903.00 
83.00 

482.00 
545.62 
50.00 
5.00 

15.00 
13.00 
40.00 

199.62 
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Miscellaneous 1993 

Pistol Permits 
Dump Fees 

Xerox Copies 
Dump Stickers 
Highwatch Center (Donation) 
Maine Beverage Center 
Purchase Tax Maps 
Camp Marist (Donation in lieu of TAxes) 
Subdivision Fees 
Current Use 
Copies of Tax Maps 
Reimburse Petty Cash 
Reimbursement GWRSD 
State Cable/Franchise Fees 
Loss on Cruiser 
Workers Comp REfund 
Forest Fire Reimbursement 
Reimbursement White Sign 
Repurchased Town Property 
Fill Out Inquiries 
Reimburse Trustees of Trust Funds 

Memorial Day Awards 
Registry of Deeds Refund 
Reimburse Duplicate Check 
Reimburse Effingham Rescue Unit 
Repayments 
Reimburse One Yard Concrete 

Tax Maps\Owners List 
Purchase Check List 
Bal. of Capital Reserve/Rescue Unit 
Tax Advance/Utter 
Refund Cemetery Trustees 
Doomage 
Reg. Refuse Disposal/Ret. of Contribution 

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

Highway Biock Grant 
Forest & Lands 
Revenue Sharing 

Total 

Total 

~29- 

Sx) e114 S00 
43.00 

117.00 
164.00 

8,000.00 
149.60 
10.00 

20,000.00 
20.00 
40.00 
2.00 

100.00 
150.00 

1,086.02 
2,889.89 
2,959.93 

106.39 
40.00 

11,582.25 
2.00 

34.88 
40.00 
8.00 

21.80 
14.40 

810.00 
52.00 

225.00 
30.00 

9803.97 
1,000.00 

128.94 
600.00 
221.04 

$60,566.11 

$42,643.06 
195.7285 

18,259.76 

$62,860.67 



Yield Tax Security Deposit 
Effingham Conservation Commission 
Eff. Conservation Comm. Interest 
Money Market Account 
Money Market Account Interest 
C D Balance 
C D Interest 
Rescue Unit Note 

Total 

Tax Anticipation Note 
First NH Bank Interest Note 

Total 

Balance on Hand January 1, 1992 
Total Receipts for 1993 
Less Payments for 1993 

Cash on Hand December 31, 1993 

-30- 

$ 

$ 900.00 
590.18 

8.90 
39593296 
1,904.05 

13,163.29 
372.47 

54,000.00 

$110,532.67 

$250,000.00 
4,317.31 

$254,317.31 

43,376.51 
2,119, 845e32 
1,854,112.30 

$ 265,759.02 



PAYMENTS 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

Town Officers Salaries 
Town Officers Expenses 
Election and Registration 
Cemeteries 
General Government Buildings 
Reappraisal of Property 
Planning and Zoning 
Legal Expenses 
Town Hall Renovations 
Town Forester 
Computer Equipment and Software 

PUBLIC SAFETY 

Police Department 
Police Department Radios 
Fire Department 
Fire Station Renovations/Repairs 
Fire Department Radios 
Forest Fires 
Rescue Squad Vehicle 
Civil Defense 
Animal Control 

HIGHWAYS, STREETS AND BRIDGES 

Town Road Maintenance 
General Highway Department 
Street Lighting 
Road Reconstruction 
Road Sealing 
Roadside Clearing 
Town Bridge Repairs 
Huntress Bridge Repairs 

SANITATION 

Garbage Removal (Town Dump) 
Dump Closure - Phase IV 
Water Quality Analysis 

HEALTH 

Health Department 
Rescue Squad 
Community Action Program 
Visiting Nurse Association 

-3/- 

$72,441.29 

15,332.08 
23,012.27 

468.45 
900.00 

3,021.15 
2,880.00 
1,439.21 
2,168.00 

19,524.93 
394.80 

3,300.40 

$118,270.36 

19,060.09 
980.49 

32,540.00 
0.00 

215.00 
1,000.00 

63,208.00 
34.88 

1,217.50 

$201,489.07 

129,699.10 
903.27 

3,832.01 
40,690.83 
19,903.95 
6,371.20 

88.71 
0.00 

76,303.91 

42,545.14 
30,797.23 
2,961.54 

16,619.40 

0.00 
10,514.40 
1,000.00 

425.00 



Meals on Wheels 
Carroll County Mental Health 
Carroll County Against Domestic Violence & Rape 
Hospice of Southern Carroll County 
Family Health Centre 

WELFARE 

General Assistance 

CULTURE AND RECREATION 

Conservation Commission 
Historic District Commission 
Library 
Parks and Recreation 
Patriotic Purposes 

DEBT SERVICE 

Payment/Long-Term Debt 
Interest/Long-Term Debt 
Tax Anticipation Note 
Tax Anticipation Note Interest 

MISCELLANEOUS 

Insurance 

Refunds 
Fees 

Ossipee Lake Dam Authority 
Audit (Contract) 
Uncared for Cemeteries 
NH State Treasurer 

NH State Wetlands 

Yield Tax 
Sale of Town Property 

OPERATING TRANSFERS OUT 

Capital Reserve Fund/Dump Closure 
Capital Reserve Fund/Fire Dept. 
Capital Reserve Fund/Emergency Mgt. 

TOTAL GOVERNMENT PAYMENTS 

Carroll County Tax 
Governor Wentworth Regional School District 

TOTAL PAYMENTS 

3,048.00 
529.00 
242.00 
500.00 
361.00 

$6,952.89 

6,952.89 

$3,522.00 

100.00 
0.00 

1,500.00 
1,500.00 

422.00 

284,354.29 

23,400.00 
1,620.71 

250,000.00 
9,333.58 

$45,766.82 

23,414.85 
4,257.62 
7,048.00 

812.00 
8,313.00 

767.00 
334.00 
25.00 
50.45 

744.90 

$51,000.00 

30,000.00 
20,000.00 
1,000.00 

974,595.00 

61,167.00 
913,428.00 

$1,851,315.03 



DETAILED LIST OF EXPENDITURES 

Town Officers Salaries $15,322.08 

Jory Augenti ; 706.46 
John R. Jenkins, Selectmen 2,798.06 
Anthony Monafo, Selectmen 3,213.00 
Richard E. Seamans, Selectmen 3,495.00 
Andrea S. Hubbard, Town Clerk 1,000.00 
Andrea S. Hubbard, Tax Collector 1,000.00 
Debra Gaskill, Deputy TC/TX 999.96 
Earl Thorne, Treasurer 1,000.00 
Stephen H. Schofield, Moderator 250.00 
Deirdre G. Byers, Treasurer/Trustees of Trust Funds 200.00 
Marion Kirker, Supervisor of Checklist 200.00 
Frank Robinson, Supervisor of Checklist 200.00 
Nancy Drelick, Supervisor of Checklist 200.00 

Town Officers Expense 23 JOR 2027 

ATéE&T 40.57 
Ames OD a7. 
Andrea S. Hubbard 1,766.56 
Business Management Systems 1,419.49 
Butterfield Publishing 12.00 
Carroll County Registry of Deeds 649.60 
Carroll County Independent 831.81 
Deirdre G. Byers 19.60 
Equity Publishing 28.50 
Foster Daily Democrat 37.20 
Freedom Security 63.00 
Granite State Stamping 3:1°3189 
Grzelak & Company 125.00 
Ideal Business 790.75 
John R. Jenkins 112.08 
Jory Augenti 32019 
MacLean Hunter Market Reports 282.00 
Mary-Louise Brown . 6,310.35 
Minute Man Press 706.03 
New England Business Systems 166.35 
New England Telephone LeS52502 
NH Association of Assessing Officials 20.00 
NH City and Town Clerks Association 33.00 
NH Government Financial Officials Association 75.00 
NH Municipal Association 585.00 
NH Resource Recovery Association 64.61 
NH State Library 15.00 
NH State Treasurer 53.00 
Northland Computer 3,182.00 
Office Market 17.60 
Paul Rogers Co. 369.26 
Postmaster, So. Effingham Lb ak0. 32 
Quill Corporation 950.62 
Red Barn Country Flowers 65.00 

= Fig 



Richard E. Seamans 
Safeguard Business Systems 
Sewall Company 
Shoppers Guide 
Steve Davis Office Machines 
Thumb Print 
Trend 

Election and Registration 

Catherine Thorne 
Deirdre G. Byers 
Priscilila Parsons 
Marion Kirker 
Nancy Drelick 
Frank Robinson 
Kingswood Press 
Carroll County Independent 

Cemeteries 

Cemetery Trustee 

General Government Buildings 

PSNH 

Freedom Hardware 
Sam Brown 

Freedom Security Lock 

Reappraisal of Property 

Robert Camp 

Planning and Zoning 

Carroll County Registry of Deeds 
Lakes Region Planning Commission 
Real Data Corporation 
Postmaster, So. Effingham 
Upton, Sanders & Smith 

Legal Expenses 

Upton, Sanders & Smith 

Town Hall Renovations 

Don Bedard 
Estate Landscape Contractors 
Fox Valley Systems 
Freedom Hardware 
Gary Jewell 
Lyle Thurston 

89.72 
78.84 
20.52 
25.50 
54.00 
77.80 

210.21 

$ 468.45 

50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
88.90 
79.55 

$ 900.00 

900.00 

naa a a! are 98. 

2,633.38 
19.24 

268.53 
100.00 

2,880.00 

2,880.00 

$1,439.21 

3.50 
1,078.00 

145.00 
11.25 

201.46 

$ 2,168.00 

2,168.00 

$19,524.93 

7,125.50 
946.00 
228.75 
13.22 

1,600.00 
812.00 

-44- 



Person’s Concrete 

Pike Industries 
Skehan Home Centers 
Walsh Bros. 

Town Forester 

Margaret Stewart 

Computer Equipment & Software 

Business Management Systems, Inc. 
Northland Computer 

Police Department 

Kevin Downs 
Dy-no-mite Variety 
Neptune Inc. 
Ossipee Mountain Electric 
Granite Road Repair 
Max Peck 
Northern Tire 
Sullivan Tire 
Trading Post 
State Treasurer 
Taylor City Service 
Irwin Motors 
Postmaster-So. Effingham 

Police Dept. Radios 

Ossipee Mountain Electric 

Fire Department 

Effingham Fire Dept. 

Fire Station Renovations/Repairs 

No expenditures in 1993.. 

Fire Dept. Radios 

Effingham Fire Dept. 

Forest Fires 

Effingham Fire Department 
Urbain English 
Richard Lourie 
Susan Pellerin 
Charles Elliott 
Harold Nunan 

-35- 

183.75 
6,742.89 
1,624.82 

248.00 

394.80 

394.80 

3,300.40 

337.44 
2,962.96 

19,060.09 

12,352.50 
1,812.53 

560.00 
25.58 

177.75 
250.00 
81.50 

216.04 
100.05 
20.00 

235.325 
3,199.89 

29.00 

$980.46. 

980.46 

32,540.00 

32,540.00 

$0.00 

. $215.00 

215.00 

1,000.00 

451.04 
24.16 
20.86 
20.86 
20.86 
48.31 



Andrew Hubbard 
Richard Thompson 
Jo Metze 

Cliff Muise 
Brent Rogers 
Randy King 
Poi lo Blay 7 .ot « 
Gerald Pellerin 
Kevin Downs 
Ann Blay 
Town/Freedom 

Rescue Squad Vehicle 

First Delta Corp. 
Ossipee Mountain Electric 
B. Eldridge | 

Civil Defense 

Phil Blay 

Animal Control 

Kevin Downs 
Hussey’s Vet. Hospital 

Town Road Maintenance 

Winter Roads: 
Lawrence Edwards 

Summer Roads: 
Don Bedard 
Lawrence Edwards 
Arthur Whitcomb, Inc. 
Pine River Sand and Gravel 
Dow Sand and Gravel 

Taylor Rental 
Ossipee Rental 
Burtco 

Pike Industries 
Pine River Aggregate 

General Highway Department 

Minuteman Press 
Carroll County Independent 
White Sign 

Street Lighting 

PSNH 

24.15 
65.94 
20.86 
20.86 
20.86 
20.86 
20.86 
10.43 
19.66 
9.83 

179.60 

$63,208.00 

61,558.00 
1,500.00 

150.00 

$34.88 

34.88 

$1,217.50 

1,057.50 
160.00 

$129,699.10 

737,939.25 

44,314.00 
2,603.00 

305.72 
1,932.03 

960.00 
75.60 

153.00 
1,928.95 

401.37 
3,286.28 

$ 903.27 

264.22 
63.75 

575.30 

$3,832.01 

3,832.01 

-36- 



Road Reconstruction 

Pine River Aggregate 
Pike Industries 
Don Bedard 
Belleau Lake Corp. 

Road Sealing 

Pike Industries 

Roadside Clearing 

Scotty Eldridge 
B.F. Donaldson 

Town Bridge Repairs 

Skehan Home Center 

Huntress Bridge Repairs 

No expenditures in 1993. 

Garbage Removal 

Anthony Monafo 
Ed’s Construction 
PSNH 

SF Tire Recycling 
Abbott 

Dump Closure - Phase IV 

Kimball Chase 
Don Bedard 

NH State Treasurer 

Water Quality Analysis 

Peck Environmental Labs 

Health Department 

No expenditures in 1993. 

Rescue Squad 

Effingham Rescue Squad 
First Delta Corp 
Dy-no-mite Variety 

-3/7- 

$40,690.83 

Ly lAS2<,25 
297599568 
9,659.00 

240.00 

197,303.95 

19,903.95 

90,571.20 

3,185.60 
3,185.60 

$88.71 

88.71 

42,545.14 

27,002.55 
14,820.00 

462.34 
218.45 
42.00 

30,797.23 

23,393.73 
6,903.00 

500.00 

2,961.54 

2,961.54 

0.00 

10,514.40 

TOP, 352 979 
147.21 
14.40 



Community Action Program 

Tri-County Community Action 

Visiting Nurse Association 

Visiting Nurse Association 

Meals on Wheels 

Ossipee Concerned Citizens 

Carroll County Mental Health 

Carroll County Mental Health 

$1,000.00 

$1,000.00 

$425.00 

425.00 

$3,048.00 

3,048.00 

$529.00 

529.00 

Carroll County Against Domestic Violence & Rape $242.00 

Carroll County Against Domestic Violence & Rape 242.00 

Hospice of Southern Carroll County 

Hospice of Southern Carroll County 

Family Health Centre 

Family Health Centre 

General Assistance 

PSNH 

Shop N Save 
Sands Brothers 

Steve’s Oil 
Hall Oil 
Howard Brown 

John Davis 
Rite Aid 
Lord’s Ambulance 
Ossipee Electric Coop. 

Conservation Commission 

Conservation Commission 

Historic District Commission 

No expenditures in 1993. 

Library 

Library 

-38- 

$500.00 

500.00 

$361.00 

361.00 

S. GPg9SZrc9 

2,110.82 
PR ais) 

1,300.00 
189.71 
175.00 

1,250.00 
600.00 
746.87 
58.93 

428.78 

100.00 

100.00 

$0.00 

Ss 1,500.00 

1,500.00 



Parks and Recreation 

Town of Ossipee 

Patriotic Purposes 

Peter Noel 

Seth Meisner 

Surrette Truck Caps 
Tricia Powers 

Kenneth Davis 

Town of Ossipee 
Coral Loonam 

Principal & Interest/Long-term Debt 

First NH Bank 

Tax Anticipation Note and Interest 

Chase Manhattan Bank 

Insurance 

Clyde B. Foss Agency 
Ossipee Insurance Agency, Inc. 
CFNH (Workmen’s Comp) 

Refunds 

Jory Augenti 
G. Miller 
Fleet Bank 

B. Town 

Frank Keville 

P. 

Beneficial Mtg. 
Ds 

Audubon Society 

Colburn 
Calhoun 

Meuse 

Potter 

Camire 
E. Godfrey 
Sargent 
Bardzik 

Bishop 
James 

Nudd 

Deitzel 
Richards 
Henebury 

-39- 

oo 1500.00 

1,500.00 

$ 422.00 

10.00 
-10.00 
26.00 
10.00 

200.00 
156.00 
10.00 

$257,020.74 

25,020.71 

2597333589 

259 poo CS 

$ 23,414.85 

year age te JO Ge UE 
2731 200 
8,086.85 

Sa 25 FeGZ 

49.00 
2.00 

cate. 
2.00 

34.00 
10.00 

1,001.66 
126.00 
11.00 
59.60 
44.40 

402.88 
6.00 

763.39 
112.00 
187.00 
831.00 
10.00 
81.00 

145.00 
379.00 



Fees $7,048.00 

Andrea Hubbard 6,398.00 
Debra Gaskill 50.00 
Mary-Louise Brown 600.00 

Ossipee Lake Dam Authority $812.00 

Ossipee Lake Dam Authority 812.00 

Audit (Contract) $8,313.00 

Grzelak & Company 8,313.00 

Uncaredfor Cemeteries $767.00 

George Pierson 767.00 

New Hampshire State Treasurer $334.00 

NH State Treasurer 334.00 

New Hampshire Wetlands Board $25.00 

NH Wetlands Board 25.00 

Yield Tax $50.45 

Richard Smith 50.45 

Sale of Town Property $744.90 

Charles Blanchard 744.90 

Capital Reserve Fund $51,000.00 

Capital Reserve Fund-Dump Closure 30,000.00 
Capital Reserve Fund-Fire Department 20,000.00 
Capital Reserve Fund-Emergency Mgt./Disaster 1,000.00 

Carroll County Tax $61,167.00 

Carroll County-Treasurer 61,167.00 

Governor Wentworth Regional School District $913,428.00 

Gov. Wentworth School District-Treasurer 913,428.00 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,851, 315.903 

-40- 
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EFFINGHAM CEMETERY TRUSTEES REPORT 

Cash Reconciliation 

December 31, 1993 

Savings Account $ 569.64 
Checking Account 67.67 

Total Cash on Hand S$ 647 ya2 

Cash on Hand 5/20/93 $1,137.92 
1993 Appropriation 900.00 
Interest Earned 1993 18.42 

1993 Expenses 1,419.03 
Trust Fund Reimbursement 881.00 
Reimbursement to Town 881.00 

Total Cash on Hand 12/31/93 $ 647.31 

Reimbursement from Ctr Effingham Cemetery Association has not 
been paid. 

Geneva Thompson 
Treasurer 

UNCARED FOR CEMETERIES 

In 1993 four graveyards were taken care of. The bushes were 
cleared, leaves raked, weedwacked, old barbed wire removed and 
stones dug up that were buried unground. 

Bases to stones were raised and repaired, footers and stones 
repaired. A total of 22 stones were repaired for $767.00 for 
labor and materials. 

Cemetery Trustee 
Geneva Thompson 
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EFFINGHAM VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT 

The Effingham Volunteer Fire Department, in 1993, showed a roster 
that has increased in membership during the past year. 

Three additional members completed the Fire Fighter 1 course. 
The course was sponsored by O VMAA. ‘Twelve business and 
several training session were conducted. The Dept also had a 
large diameter hose training session at Pine River Road and 
Mountain Road with area Departments. 

The Effingham Fire Dept., Ossipee Valley Mutual Aid and the 
Carroll County Sheriff’s Dept. are continuing a major communica- 
tions study, working on getting three new Radio Tower sites 
(Green Mtn - Red Hill - Tyrol). 

The department had to replace 2Tl with a 6x6 from N.H. Forestry 
Dept. t 

The Effingham Fire Dept. was able to purchase the following 
equipment in the past year - a 4" Stortz Z valve for 2E5, Drench 
and Class A foam to aid in fire suppression, 1000 feet of 4" 
hose, portable Class A foam Proportioner (50/50 match with 
state), one 16" Smoke Ejector with hangers, Pitot gauge with 
accessories/case and 6 new air paks with cases. 

Communications equipment - 1 new 2-way radio for 2E5 and l 
portable radio for an officer. Also upgraded part of the member 
turn-out gear. 

The following is a list of runs in 1993: 

6 Mutual Aid 3 Electrical 
7 Auto Accident 1 Illegal Burn 
2 Structure 2 Tree on Wires 
3 Miscellaneous 1 Bomb Scare 
3 Chimney 2 Dump Fires 
1 Fuel Spill 2 Smoke Investigation 
1 Gas Leak 1 Rescue 
6 Woods Fires 2 Car Fires 
1 Alarm Activation 

Total of 44 calls 

The Effingham Fire Dept. is always interested in new members. If 
interested please contact any member. 

IN CASE OF AN EMERGENCY CALL 539-2261. Be sure to give your 
name, location and type of emergency. 

Richard W. Thompson 
Chief 
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EFFINGHAM FIRE DEPARTMENT 

Beginning balance January 1, 1993 STP SZ9IS67 

Income: 

Town of Effingham $33,206.04 
Town of Parsonsfield 1,910.00 
Field Day Receipts and Donations 9,347.69 
Highwatch 1,600.00 
Bank interest Vos20 
VFIS Insurance--claim for 
nozzle lost in fire 425.00 

Proceeds of loan 8,000.00 

$54,567.96 

Expenses: 
Utilities and oil for heat $ 3,288.27 
Vehicle maintenance 583782 
Insurance 13,032.00 
Radio Purchase and Maintenance 2,666.73 
Building Maintenance 330.47 
New Equipment 7,708.10 
Training and personnel equipment 787.80 
Dues 2,285.00 

Field Day Expenses 4,1989.89 
Misc. (postage, donation, 
kitchen supplies, etc.) 1,030.69 

$41,165.27 

Balance December 31, 1993 $20,932.36* 

*Upon receipt of new SCBAs $11,514.00 be due and payable. 

Harold F. Nunan 

Treasurer : 
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REPORT OF TOWN FOREST FIRE WARDEN 
AND STATE FOREST RANGER 

During Calendar Year 1993, the State of New Hampshire experienced 
an average number of wildfires. The three leading causes of 
these wildfires were campfires left unattended, unsupervised 
children and debris fires that escaped control. All of these 
fires are preventable, but ONLY with your help! 

Please help your town and state forest fire officials with forest 
fire prevention. New Hampshire State Law (RSA 224:27 II) 
requires that, "No person, firm or corporation shall kindle or 
cause to be kindled any fire or burn or cause to be burned any 
material in the open, except when the ground is covered with 
snow, without first obtaining a written fire permit from the 
Forest Fire Warden of the town where the burning is to be done." 

Violations of RSA 24:26 II and the other burning laws of the 
State of New Hampshire are misdemeanors punishable by fines of up 
to $1,000 and/or a year in jail and you are also liable for all 
fire suppression costs. 

The State of New Hampshire, Division of Forests and Lands assist- 
ed many towns in wildland fire suppression during 1993 and parti- 
Cipated in many fire prevention programs. This year, the nation 
is celebrating Smokey Bear’s 50th anniversary. The State of New 
Hampshire Forest Protection Bureau will be working with many 
communities to spread the fire prevention message--"Remember... 
Only YOU can prevent forest fires." Fire prevention is the most 
cost effective fire suppression tool. Please be careful around 
fires and help us and our communities have a fire safe year. 

“REMEMBER. ..SMOKEY HAS FOR FIFTY YEARS!" 

FOREST FIRE STATISTICS - 1993 

STATE DISTRICT TOWN OF EFFINGHAM 

Number of Fires 545 74 

Acres Burned 224: 26 

For fire permits and information, call 539-6370 or 539-7766. 

Lee Gardner Richard W. Thompson 
Forest Ranger Forest Fire Warden 

-4.5- 



FINANCIAL REPORT - EFFINGHAM RESCUE UNIT 

Expenses: 

2X1 Maintenance dis po) 

Fuel 223 

Supplies 1, O20 

Field Day 969 

Communications PPZo5 

Training 475 

Insurance 5.059 

OVMAA Dues 2,000 

Administrative 328 
Bank Service Charges 118 

Vaccinations 95 

Miscellaneous aun 

Equipment 1 ing AF a oll 

Defib Unit/Accessories 

TOTAL EXPENSES $20,018 

Balance on Hand: December 31, 

Income for 1993 

Expenses for 1993 

Balance on Hand: December 31, 

Income: 

40 Donations S 461.00 
19 Field Day/Food 
Da Auction (Gross) Teen. 2k 

Sf Bank Interest 121.24 
79 Reimbursement 350.00 

00 Town of Effingham _10,370.59 

00 
00 TOTAL INCOME Siar 4 

89 
80 
60 

50 
88 

.00 

1992 $10,405.84 
13-4. soe 
20,018.00 

1993 $ 3,498.88 
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EFFINGHAM RESCUE UNIT REPORT FOR 1993 

Through your generous expenditure of monies, Effingham Rescue was 
able to take delivery in 1993 of a new Advanced Life Support 
vehicle and a defibrillation unit. The new vehicle and cardiac 

monitor will enable our squad to provide more comprehensive 
medical services to the Town of Effingham and surrounding 

communities. 

In 1993, the Effingham Rescue Unit responded to 46 calls. The 
breakdown of calls is as follows: 

Medical Aid 
Motor Vehicle Accidents 
Mutual Aid Calls 
Structure Fires 

Fire Department Assist 
Mutual Aid Structure Fire FPrRNP OO 

Effingham Rescue transported 44 patients in 1993. In addition, 
the squad attended 2 EMS District Meetings, 1 mass casualty drill 
and performed a special service at the Effingham School. 

Our membership is currently comprised of 3 Nationally Registered 
Emergency Medical Technicians-Intermediate, 5 Nationally 
Registered Emergency Medical Technicians-Basic and 9 rescue 
members. Effingham Rescue also has 4 members and 2 potential new 

members currently attending First Responder classes. Several 
members will also receive continuing education at a Pediatric 
Trauma course this spring. 

As always, Effingham Rescue is very grateful for the numerous 
generous donations and, cards of thanks that we have received 
during the past year. 

Our sincere thanks to the townspeople for affording Effingham 
Rescue Unit the opportunity to be of continued service. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Andrea S. Hubbard 
Secretary/Treasurer 
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EFFINGHAM POLICE DEPARTMENT - 1993 

The following is a report of the activities of the Police Depart- 
ment for 1993. 

Alarms - 13 
Animal - 72 
Assist Other Depts. - 10 
Attempt to Locate - 4 
Attempted Burglaries - 1 
Attempted Suicide - 2 
Bomb Threat - 1 
BurGvaryu-o2 
Check Welfare - 5 
Child Abuse - 2 
Criminal Mischief - 6 
Criminal Threatening - 2 
Domestic Violence - 5 
Domestic Violence Petitions - 2 
Drugs - l 
Fire - 12 
Firecrackers - 2 
Harassaing Phone Calls - 6 
Illegal Burn - 1 
Illegal Dumping - 14 
Juvenile - 8 
Lost & Found - 8 

Loud Music - 4 
Mental Hospital - 1 
Miscellaneous - 25 
Missing Persons - 6 
Motor Vehicle Accidents - 13 
OHRU - 8 

OHRU Accidents - 1 
Rescue - 15 
Runaways - 2 
School Bus - 4 
Serve Papers - 3 
Shots Fired - 6 
Simple Assault - 2 
Subpoena - 2 
Suspicious Persons - 2 
Suspicious Vehicles - 27 
Theft - 12 
Theft of Services - 2 
Trespassing - 4 
Unlocks - 1 
Vandalism - 10 

To report a Police Emergency cal 539-2284. 

I would like to thank everyone for assisting when needed. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Kevin Downs 
Effingham Police Dept. 
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EFFINGHAM PLANNING BOARD 

The Planning Board passed another slow year due to the lack of 
growth in New Hampshire. No new subdivisions were created and 
only several boundary line adjustments. 

This is not to say that the Board was not busy in 1993. There 
were many questions about land use, some of which the Board could 
not legally act on, as they were concerned with lots of record 
(i.e. lots in existence before the formation of the Board in 
1972). On these lots, only the Wetlands and Steep Slope ordi- 
nances apply and, according to state law, the Planning Board has 
no other jurisdiction. 

Other matters concerned violations of Subdivision Regulations and 
violations of conditions for subdivision. The Board feels that 
many of these could have been prevented by the simple matter of 
having a building permit procedure in town. This would not re- 
strict building in any way, but would inform prospective builders 
of Planning, Steep Slopes and Wetland regulations before a 
structure was constructed, preventing much aggravation to all. 

In 1994, the Board will drop its membership in the Lakes Region 
Planning Commission. The Board consulted them twice in 1993, 
making it much more cost effective to pay them on a per use basis 
rather than the eight hundred plus dollars our dues currently 
run. When economic conditions warrant it, the Board will renew 
its membership. 

The Board meets the first Tuesday of each month at the Town Hall 
and welcomes public participation as well as suggestions 
concerning changes in the regulations. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Paul D. Potter, Chairman 
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TOWN OF EFFINGHAM 
LANDFILL AND RECYCLING AREA 

The final plans have been submitted to the State of New Hampshire 
by Kimball Chase Engineering for the closure of the landfill. 
The plans are in for the new Transfer Station which is scheduled 
to be built and operating in April 1994. All trash will be put 
into bins and hauled away to a legal disposal area. Recycling 
will be mandatory to reduce the cost of tonage hauled away. All 
cans and bottles will be put into the same container for your 
convenience. Newspaper and cardboard will be put in another. 
All trash will be put into a compactor. All other materials will 
be handled the same way. 

The water testing this year has shown very little impact on the 
land. All persons using the Transfer Station will need a permit 
sticker. If you cannot make it to the Town Hall for a sticker, I 
will have them available at the Transfer Station this year for 
your convenience. 

NO TRASH FROM OUT OF TOWN WILL BE ACCEPTED. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Anthony Monafo 
LANDFILL OPERATOR 

LIBRARIAN'S REPORT 
FOR 1993 

Because we are uncertain about the location of the Library in the 
near future, we did not go ahead with our plans for new bookcases 
and shelving. Instead, John Jenkins built some temporary , 
shelves. He did a nice job. Thanks again, John. 

We would also like to thank those who donated abooks to the 
Library. These books help us stretch our book money and allows 
us to get the more expensive reference books. 

We purchased 11 reference and hhistorical books, 10 children’s 
books, 4 vital statistical books and 3 subscriptions. 

We also received 2 children’s subscriptions and 5 adult 
subscriptions. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Joyce Van Tassel, Librarian 
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EFFINGHAM HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION 

The Commission held eleven regularly-scheduled meetings during 
1993. Two applications were approved by quorum. Members 
attended lectures and meetings presented by affiliated organi- 
zations. The following significant proceedings during the past 
year in coalescence form an enriching canvas. 

The New Hampshire State Office of Planning offered the Effingham 
Historic District Regulations as criteria and example to the 
Durham Historic District Commission. 

The New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources, a State 
agency with which our Commission has especial alliance, was 
granted a "Special Achievement" award by the National Park 
Service for consistent application of National Register criteria 
in all program areas. 

The New Hampshire Legislature enacted three historic preserva- 
tion bills and established the Arts and Cultural Resources Caucus 
which has the following three-fold mission. 

- to provide leadership in support of legislation that 
recognizes, preserves and promotes New Hampshire’s 
literary, artistic and historic resources. 

- to provide information to fellow legislators about the 
importance to New Hampshire of the State’s literary, 
artistic and historic resources. 

- to stimulate awareness that New Hampshire’s literary 
artistic and historic resources are essential elements 
of the State’s economic and social well-being. 

Once again, the members of the Commission express their appre- 
ciation for the continure support of the Townspeople. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Arleen Gertsen 

Secretary/Trustee 
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CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
ANNUAL REPORT - 1993 

The Effingham Conservation Commission monitors the use of this 
area’s natural water resources. With the Wetlands board in 
Concord, we strive to regulate and maintain clean waterways and 
preserve natural wetlands from illegal obstructions and 
contaminates. 

We are continuing to pursue two adjacent wetlands violations on 
Province Lake and, with the Wetlands Board, will press for a 
final and satisfactory resolution. 

The Earth Day project this year was more successful than ever 
with many more concerned citizens volunteering to clean roadside 
debris away .from their property lines. Many more volunteers 
scoured the less populated areas. The Earth Day cleanup project 
will continue and we look forward to even more success in 1994. 
We need you to volunteer and take pride in Effingham’s clean 
roadways. 

Respectfully submitted, 

James Champion, Chairman 

TOWN FORESTER’S REPORT - 1993 

My job was made somewhat easier by the fact that the State 
District Ranger for this area, Lee Gardner, has been actively 
pursuing violators of timber harvest laws. There were a number 
of violations this year including logging without Intent-to-Cut 
forms being filed, slash and buffer strip violations, stone walls 
being pushed over on boundary lines, illegal dumping of trash, 
debris in streams, and, possibly, a violation of the Town’s Steep 
Slopes Ordinance. Some of this I dealt with directly and some 
items were turned over to the State. 

I plan to work with the town in the coming year on identifying, 
select cutting and putting up for sale most of the town’s larger 
properties. Any resident who would like to comment on these or 
any other forestry issues can contact me or the Selectmen. 

Margaret Stewart 
Town Forester 
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REPORT TO DISTRICT ONE CITIZENS 

The five-member Executive Council acts much like a Board of 
Directors within the Executive Branch of your State Govern- 
ment. We have the authority granted to the Governor and Council 
by constitutional and statutory law for the overall administra- 
tion of the affairs of State as defined by the NH Constitution, 
NH statutes, advisory opinions of the Attorney General and 
opinions of the NH Supreme Court. 

We each represent one-fifth of the population divided into five 
districts. Our District consists of 98 towns and four cities 
spread over all or parts of five of New Hampshire’s ten counties. 
The current population of our district is 221,000 people - 
basically the land area north of Concord. 

Of prime importance to this region is the development of the 
highway transportation program throughout the State. The NH 
Legislature by law set in motion a two-year cycle which will 
start July 1, 1994 which requires each Councilor to hold public 
hearings to ascertain highway and transportation needs. We then ~ 
will make a recommended plan for highways to the NH Legislature 
by February 1997. Governor Merrill will be making his 1994 
recommendations to the NH Legislature by Februaryl15, 1994. Town, 
cities, counties and citizens having an interest in this should 
contact their local State Representatives and State Senator. 

Another project that is of continuing interest to this District 
is the nomination and confirmation of individuals to the dozens 
of State boards and commissions on which the Governor and Council 
are required to fill with qualified and interested citizens. If 
you are interested, please forward a copy of your resume to me. 

Individuals having an interest in these duties and reponsibili- 
ties should contact my office or Governor Merrill’s office at the 
State House, Concord, NH 03301. 

Raymond S. Burton, Room 207, State House CEA 7 l= 3632 
Concord, NH 03301 

RFD#1 (603) 747-3662 
Woodsville, NH 03785 

~ 46 3- 



LAKES “Aa 
f WA Chairman Gordon Reade Wolfeboro 

REG | ON Vice-Chairman Nathaniel Johnson Laconia 

Secretary Paul Henle Tamworth 

Treasurer Rosemarie de Mars Sandwich 

PLANNING 
Humiston Building 

COMMISSION 103 Main Street, Suite 3 
Meredith, NH 03253-9287 

Telephone 279-8171 

1/18/94 

FOR THE 1993 ANNUAL REPORT 

LAKES REGION PLANNING COMMISSION 

The Lakes Region Planning Commission is a voluntary association of local communities 
designated by area towns as the organization that brings towns and cities within the Region 
together. By associating and pooling resources, local governments have a highly trained 
rofessional staff available to them for a wide variety of services. Areas of current expertise 

include land use planning, transportation planning, master planning, environmental planning, 
capital improvement programming, impact fee studies, economic and community development, 
housing, fiscal and environmental impact analysis, geographic information systems and 
computerized cartography, household hazardous waste collections and site plan review. 
Communities may also obtain the services of a professional planner on a regular basis through our 
circuit rider program. The Commission also serves as a collective voice in issues involving the 
state and federal government. We are cognizant of the role we have to protect and further the 
interests of our communities. 

Your support enables the LRPC to undertake comprehensive regional planning and to 
carry out various projects and programs of regional benefit. Over the past year, the LRPC: 

O Provided consultation and assistance to thirty-one member communities. 

©) Met repeatedly with state officials and agency representatives to influence policy 
and help keep the Region an active participant in many ongoing State programs. 

O Contracted and coordinated the 10th, and largest, regional household hazardous 
waste program in the Lakes Region serving over nineteen municipalities in a one 
day super collection. 

f°) Initiated the start of the Lake Winnipesaukee Watershed Project which includes 
the preparation of a Manual of Model Ordinances, especially for communities 
having lakefront lands. 

o _ Sponsored local sessions of the N.H. Law Lecture Series. 

O Served as a board member on the Belknap County Economic Development 
Council, a regional consortium of area towns for economic betterment. 

O Staffed critical parts of the U.S. Route 3 and N.H. Route 1] community oriented 
transportation study of the Route 3 & 11 transportation corridor from Franklin to 
Laconia. The final report is scheduled for early 1994. 

) Served on the Route 3 & 11 Policy Advisory Committee advocating a consensus 
approach for projects to be recommended in the 3 and 11 study. 

fo) Initiated discussion of state support for a study of siting a conference facility in the 
Lakes Region. Legislation for this idea was submitted in 1994 (SB 701). 
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Lakes Region Planning Commission 
1993 Annual Report 
Page 2 of 2 

Provided each town in the region with GIS plots of wetlands, through a 
cooperative project with the N.H. Office of State Planning. We are also 
represented on the N.H. GIS Advisory Committee. We are also working on a 
cooperative GIS partnership with Plymouth State College. 

Started data collection efforts on the Route 16 Feasibility Study; a federally 
mandated study designed to investigate measures to preserve the Route 16 
transportation corridor as an efficient conveyer of people and goods. 

Initiated discussion on a land capability analysis of the Newfound Lake watershed. 
This effort will be funded by the N.H. Dept. of Environmental Services and will 
include assistance from the Newfound Lake Association and the communities 
within the watershed. 

Continued to participate on and support the N.H. Heritage Trails efforts. The 
N.H. Heritage Trail is a recreational trail generally following the Pemigewasset and 
Merrimack Rivers from the Canadian border to the Massachusetts border. 

Started a cooperative wetlands evaluation project with the Audobon Society, 
Office of State Planning and Central Region Planning Commission. Held two 
workshops and will work with Ossipee and Wolfeboro on wetland evaluations. 

Met individually with all thirty-one towns in the region to discuss changes to the 
existing regional transportation improvement program. This information will assist 
the LRPC with the preparation of an updated regional transportation improvement 
program. 

Completed point and non-point source pollution mapping of towns in the Region 
and transferred this information into the LRPC's geographic information system. 

Continued to administer the Region II Transportation Advisory Committee in 
coordination with the N.H. Department of Transportation. This group meets 
throughout the year and has established regional transportation priorities which are 
annually presented to the Governor's Highway Advisory Council and the State 
Department of Transportation for future transportation improvement projects. 

Continued to administer and participate in a number of master plan updates 
throughout the Region including, but not necessarily limited to Tamworth, 
Northfield, Holderness, Gilmanton and Sanbornton. 

Received a special commendation for unique and significant accomplishments in 
the field of town, city and regional planning from the Northern New England 
Chapter of the American Planning Association for our Industrial Siting Study. 

We look forward to serving your community during the coming year. Please feel free to contact 
us at 279-8171 whenever we can be of assistance. 
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VITAL STATISTICS REPORTED TO THE TOWN CLERK 

FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1993 

MARRIAGES 

DATE NAME OF RRIDE AND GROOM RESIDENCE 

May 28 Augenti, Jordan B. Effingham 

Downs, Brenda E. Effingham 

June 13 Calabrese, John P. Limerick, ME 

Seaman, Elizabeth-Cori Limerick, ME 

June 26 Watson, Evans Scott Effingham 

Van Tassel, Jennifer Effingham 

July 4 LaChance, Donald J. Effingham 

Lanning, Katharine I. Effingham 

August 21 McCannon, Richard L. Danvers, MA 

Reed, Laurie Lee Danvers, MA 

Sept Boaz, Rodney E. Hot Springs, AR 

Villareal Judith Little Rock, AR 

Oi teas Green, Russell H. Effingham 

Brown, Sherrie L. Effingham 

Novo "Ls Brown, -ScottvA: Effingham 

Davis, Roberta Lee Effingham 

NOVi Par Rogers. Brent A. Effingham 

Chamberlin, Donna M. Effingham 

BIRTHS 

DATE NAME OF CHILD NAME OF FATHER MAIDEN NAME 

OF MOTHER 

July 6 Luke, Emmett David Luke. Davide Ross, Barbara 

Sept. 23 Remmetter, John Charles Remmetter. McCarthy, 

Lawrence L. Kathleen A. 

DEATHS 

DATE NAME OF DECEASED PLACE OF DEATH 

Feb. 9 Chick, George C. Laconia 

August 5 Sheehan, David G. Wolfeboro 
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Kimball 
Chase 

February 15, 1994 53 Front Street 
Bath 

Maine 

04530 
(207) 443-1361 

FAX (207) 442-7029 Selectmen 
Town of Effingham 
P.O. Box 25 
South Effingham, New Hampshire 03882 

Subject: 1993 Landfill Closure Activities 90-3794 

_ Dear Board Members: 

During 1993, Kimball Chase Company provided the following services to the Town: 

1) Continued water quality monitoring of groundwater and the South River. 

2) Transfer Station permitting. 

3) Transfer Station design and layout. 

The results obtained from water quality monitoring indicate the same conditions as 1992. 

The landfill is generating leachate, but is having minimal impact upon groundwater. No 

surface water impact has been noted. Reports are issued three (3) times each year to the 

Town and the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NHDES). 

We are currently completing the Interim Closure Application for the solid waste landfill. 

The interim closure presents significant savings to the Town, due to its lower construction 

cost, if accepted by NHDES. Construction could possibly begin in the summer of 1994. 

Kimball Chase appreciates the work which Effingham has asked us to undertake since 1988. 

We look forward to continuing our work with the Town and addressing its solid waste 

disposal requirements in this coming year. 

Very truly yours, 

KIMBALL CHASE COMPANY, INC. 

AiGiabS Oetude, 
Stephen C. DeWick, P.E. 
Project Manager 

SCD/mjw 

Selectmen3.scd 
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SOURCES OF REVENUE 

Est. Actual Est. & 
Revenues Revenues Revenues 

1993 1993 1994 

TAXES: 

Yield Taxes $11,183 Sly OID $14,000 
Payment in Lieu of Taxes 20,000 20,000 20,000 
Interest & Penalties/Del. Taxes 20,157 27,899 20,000 

LICENSES, PERMITS & FEES: 

Business Licenses & Permits 988 1,086 1,000 
Motor Vehicle Permit Fees So 50 60,841 60,000 
Other Licenses, Permits & Fees 782 2.003 1,500 

FROM STATE: 

Shared Revenue £02209 ibi2o9 197-936 
Highway Block Grant 42,643 42,641 43,669 
State/Fed.Forest Land Reimb. 12957 2,000 2,000 

CHARGES FOR SERVICES: 

Other Charges 190 8,000 a 8 Os 

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES: 

Sale of Municipal Property 1 Lb 11,582 2,000 
Interest on Investments 27260 3,774 2,500 
Other (Cable TV) -0- 80 1,000 

Trust Funds(Cemetary) =e 881 == 

INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFERS IN: 

Capital Reserve Fund 65,000 51,000 20,500 

TOTALS: $244,293 S25 25, 20 sgt 205, L095 
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